Second Regular Session Sixty-ninth General Assembly STATE OF COLORADO

INTRODUCED

LLS NO. 14-0545.01 Jery Payne x2157

HOUSE BILL 14-1089

HOUSE SPONSORSHIP

Hamner,

SENATE SPONSORSHIP

Schwartz,

House Committees

101

Transportation & Energy Appropriations

Senate Committees

A BILL FOR AN ACT

CONCERNING THE QUALIFICATION FOR A PERSON TO USE THE 10TH 102 MOUNTAIN DIVISION LICENSE PLATE.

Bill Summary

(Note: This summary applies to this bill as introduced and does not reflect any amendments that may be subsequently adopted. If this bill passes third reading in the house of introduction, a bill summary that applies to the reengrossed version of this bill will be available at http://www.leg.state.co.us/billsummaries.)

The bill requires the department of revenue to confirm that a person is qualified to have a "10th mountain division" license plate by making the issuance or renewal of the plate conditional upon the person's possession of a certificate from the sponsoring organization. The organization may require a specific level of contribution to qualify for the plate. This is optional for "10th mountain division" license plates issued before the effective date of this act.

1 Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado: 2 **SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-3-208, **amend** (1) 3 introductory portion; and **add** (1) (e) as follows: 4 42-3-208. Special plates - qualifications for issuance of special 5 **license plates.** (1) The following special license plates created by rule by 6 the department under section 42-3-207, as such section IT existed when 7 the plates were created, shall be ARE subject to the FOLLOWING 8 requirement: so specified: 9 (e) (I) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS 10 PARAGRAPH (e), THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT ISSUE OR RENEW A "10TH 11 MOUNTAIN DIVISION" LICENSE PLATE UNLESS THE APPLICANT OR HOLDER 12 PROVIDES A CERTIFICATE ISSUED BY THE 10TH MOUNTAIN DIVISION 13 FOUNDATION, INC., OR A SUCCESSOR ORGANIZATION, CONFIRMING THAT 14 THE PERSON MEETS THE QUALIFICATIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE 15 FOUNDATION FOR THE LICENSE PLATE. THE 10TH MOUNTAIN DIVISION 16 FOUNDATION, INC., MAY REQUIRE SPECIFIC LEVELS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO 17 QUALIFY FOR THE PLATE. 18 (II) IF A PERSON WAS FIRST ISSUED A "10TH MOUNTAIN DIVISION" 19 LICENSE PLATE ON OR BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT, THE 20 PERSON MAY BUT NEED NOT MEET THE QUALIFICATIONS, INCLUDING A 21 SPECIFIC DONATION LEVEL, OF THE 10TH MOUNTAIN DIVISION 22 FOUNDATION, INC., OR A SUCCESSOR ORGANIZATION, TO RENEW THE 23 LICENSE PLATE. Act subject to petition - effective date -24 SECTION 2. 25 **applicability.** (1) This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following

-2- HB14-1089

the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the 1 2 general assembly (August 6, 2014, if adjournment sine die is on May 7, 3 2014); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 4 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part 5 6 will not take effect unless approved by the people at the general election 7 to be held in November 2014 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor. 8

(2) This act applies to license plates issued or renewed on or after January 1, 2015.

9

10

-3- HB14-1089